

t#
ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.3

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18525/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 17/03/2009 in SCA No.25058/2006 of The
HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

VINODCHANDRA SAKARLAL KAPADIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 2080 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21688 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22460 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22867 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24357 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24360 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 27746 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33708 of 2009

(With office report)

Date: 23/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Ms. Praseena E. Joseph, Adv.

Mr. Shivendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv. for

M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co

Mr. Harin P. Raval, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Raghavendra S.Srivatsa, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R., Adv.

Mr. Rahat Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.
Ms. Naveen Goel, Adv.
Mr. Marsook Bafaki, Adv.
Mr. A.Venayagam Balan, Adv.

Ms. Laxmi Abhichandani, Adv.
Ms. K.V.Bharathi Upadhyaya, Adv.

Mr. P.S.Sudheer, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Soli Sorabjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Adv.
Mr. Vasb A., Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Desai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Preetesh Kapur, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Shubhada Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. S.C. Patel, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Nilesh Pandya, Adv.
Mr. Hemol K. Shah, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Adv.
Mr. R.N. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

According to Office Report dated 20th day of September, 2013, respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 4 in S.L.P. (Civil) No. 22460 of 2009 have expired and that advocate-on-record for the petitioner has not taken any steps for their substitution. Advocate-on-record for the petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps within four weeks for bringing on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 4.

Office Report further states that in S.L.P. (Civil) No. 27746 of 2011 respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are reported to be dead and application for their substitution has been filed which is said to be defective. Advocate-on-record for the petitioners is directed to take appropriate steps for removing the defects or, if advised, may file fresh application for substitution within four weeks.

Applications for substitution may be posted for consideration before the Chamber Judge.

List this group of special leave petitions after they are complete in all respects.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

|